Page Number

10-1

20-1

20-25

22-1

23-1

59-50

59-75

59-125

59-175

80-1

81-1

Volume I: AUTOMATED STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM
Summary of Changes for the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year

Data Element Name/Description of Change

CONTENT PAGES

ALTERNATE ASSESSMENT ADMINISTERED
Deleted code P with its definition.

CAREER ACADEMY PARTICIPANT
Modified the definition.

CAREER AND PROFESSIONAL ACADEMY IDENTIFIER

Deleted Vocational Student Course Schedule as an applicable format for this
element, added Federal/State Indicator Status format and marked Surveys 2 and
3.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION, TYPE
Modified codes W08, W8A and W09 definitions.

CERTIFICATION/LICENSURE/QUALIFICATION STATUS
Added code V with its definition.

DATE ENTERED UNITED STATES
Added another example.

DATE OF CONSENT FOR EVALUATION

DATE OF ENTRY, PROGRAM/COURSE/SECTION

DATE OF EXIT, PROGRAM/COURSE/SECTION

DIPLOMA TYPE

Modified the definition for code W10, under “Terms:” modified the definitions
for Standard Diploma, Standard Diploma using GED Exit Option Model,
Standard Diploma using an Alternate Assessment and the note, Differentiated
Diploma, Special Diploma and State of Florida Diploma (GED).

DISCIPLINARY/REFERRAL ACTION CODE
Modified code U definition, Code U note and added a note for code H usage.

DOE 5/27/2008/EIAS/EIS 1

Type of
Action

Pages Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

New Element

New Element

New Element

Element Updated

Element Updated



Page Number

82-30

91-1

97-1

99-1

102-1

105-1

121-60

122-1

125-1

126-1

128-1

Volume I: AUTOMATED STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM
Summary of Changes for the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year

Data Element Name/Description of Change

DISTANCE LEARNING DELIVERY INDICATOR
Modified the definition, code X definition and supplied the missing compatibility
requirement.

DROPOUT PREVENTION/JUVENILE JUSTICE PROGRAMS
Modified the definition, deleted “Mentoring” for the Dropout Prevention
Program Data format title, modified code Z definition and deleted a note.

DRUG DESCRIPTION
Un marked Survey 4.

DURATION, DISCIPLINARY ACTION
Unmarked Survey 4.

EDUCATIONAL CHOICE

Modified Code C definition, the note under code C, added another note below
Code Z, deleted verbiage about Charter Schools and deleted school 1571 for
district 50 as a Charter Technical Center.

ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS: BASIS OF EXIT

Modified code A definition; added codes B, C, D, E, F, G with their definition;
deleted code R with its definition and under “Grades and Programs Requiring
This Data Element:” substituted “English Language Learners” for “All
Programs”.

ETHNICITY

EVALUATION COMPLETION DATE
Modified the definition, updated the example and added a note.

EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT, DISMISSAL DATE
Modified the definition and the example.

EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION DATE
Modified the definition, example and a note.

EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT, IDEA EDUCATIONAL ENVIRONMENTS
Modified the heading for each section as it applies to a kindergarten’s age.

DOE 5/27/2008/EIAS/EIS 2

Type of
Action

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

New Element

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated



Page Number

129-1

130-1

132-50

134-1

135-1

136-1

140-1

151-1

152-1

153-45

155-1

Volume I: AUTOMATED STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM
Summary of Changes for the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year

Data Element Name/Description of Change

EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT PLACEMENT DATE
Added a note.

EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT PLACEMENT STATUS
Modified the definition and the notes.

EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT RE-EVALUATION DATE
Modified the definition, upgraded the example, modified the note and changed
the page number.

EXCEPTIONALITY
Deleted codes A, B and N; modified codes J and K definition; added code W
with its definition and added notes.

EXCEPTIONALITY, OTHER
Deleted codes A, B and N; modified codes J and K definition; added code W
with its definition and added notes.

EXCEPTIONALITY, PRIMARY
Deleted codes A, B and N; modified codes J and K definition; added code W
with its definition and added notes.

FEDERAL/STATE PROJECT, AREA AND MODEL
Under the “Second Digit” modified code Z definition and added two notes.

FTE EARNED, ADVANCED INTERNATIONAL CERTIFICATE OF

EDUCATION SCORE
Modified the definition, examples and note to reflect the change in FTE weight.

FTE EARNED, COLLEGE ENTRANCE EXAMINATION BOARD
ADVANCED PLACEMENT TEST
Modified the examples and added a note to reflect the change in FTE weight.

FTE EARNED, GRADES 6-8 ALGEBRA

FTE EARNED, INTERNATIONAL BACCALAUREATE SCORE
Modified the examples and added a note to reflect the change in FTE weight.

DOE 5/27/2008/EIAS/EIS 3

Type of
Action

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Renamed

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Deleted

Element Updated



Page Number

157-30

170-1

172-1

174-25

176-1

177-1

178-1

179-1

180-1

181-1

183-1

184-1

Volume I: AUTOMATED STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM
Summary of Changes for the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year

Data Element Name/Description of Change

FUND SOURCE

Added code I with its definition; modified the notes; under “Grades and
Programs Requiring This Data Element:” added Early Intervention Services
Program and modified the grade range for Dropout Prevention, At Risk and
Juvenile Justice; added Federal/State Indicator Status as an applicable format for
this element and modified the name of the Dropout Prevention format.

HIGHLY QUALIFIED TEACHER STATUS
Modified Code G definition.

HOMELESS STUDENT, PK-12
Deleted code U with its definition.

IMMIGRANT STUDENT
Modified the definition and code Z definition.

INCIDENT, ALCOHOL-RELATED
Unmarked Survey 4.

INCIDENT, BULLYING-RELATED
Unmarked Survey 4.

INCIDENT, CONTENT
Unmarked Survey 4.

INCIDENT, DATE
Unmarked Survey 4.

INCIDENT, DRUG-RELATED
Unmarked Survey 4.

INCIDENT, BULLYING-RELATED
Added a note and unmarked Survey 4.

INCIDENT, HATE CRIME-RELATED
Modified the note, added two footnotes and unmarked Survey 4.

INCIDENT, IDENTIFIER
Unmarked Survey 4.

DOE 5/27/2008/EIAS/EIS 4

Type of
Action

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated



Page Number

184-50

185-1

186-1

187-1

189-25

190-1

188-1

189-1

194-1

195-85

197-29

201-60

202-1

Volume I: AUTOMATED STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM
Summary of Changes for the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year

Data Element Name/Description of Change

INCIDENT, INJURY-RELATED

INCIDENT, INVOLVEMENT TYPE
Unmarked Survey 4.

INCIDENT, LOCATION
Unmarked Survey 4.

INCIDENT, REPORTED TO LAW ENFORCEMENT
Modified the note and unmarked Survey 4.

INDUSTRY CERTIFICATION IDENTIFIER

Added examples; under “Grades and Programs Requiring This Data Element:”
added Workforce Development Education (adult general education and
postsecondary vocational education) and added WDIS Student End Term Status
as an applicable format.

INSTITUTION NUMBER, NEGLECTED/DELINQUENT
Added designated survey footnotes and defaulted surveys 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7.

INCIDENT, TYPE
Added asterisk(s) to selected codes for clarity as it relates to reporting violence
to the U.S.D.O.E. and unmarked Survey 4 and F.A.S.T.E.R.

INCIDENT, WEAPON-RELATED
Unmarked Survey 4.

LUNCH STATUS
Added (b) to the note.

MATHEMATICS REMEDIATION COMPONENT
Modified code Z definition.

MIGRANT CONTINUATION OF SERVICE

MILITARY FAMILY STUDENT

MINIMUM EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT EDUCATION PERFORMANCE
STANDARDS MASTERED FOR GRADUATION PURPOSES, DATE

DOE 5/27/2008/EIAS/EIS 5

Type of
Action

New Element

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

New Element

New Element

New Element

Element Deleted



Page Number

207-100

207-125

214-1

214-65

215-50

217-1

218-1

225-1

225-45

225-60

230-100

230-150

Volume I: AUTOMATED STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM
Summary of Changes for the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year

Data Element Name/Description of Change

NCLB OPTION, CHOICE WITH TRANSPORTATION
Modified the definition, deleted codes A and B with their definitions, modified
codes C and Z definitions and added code D with its definition.

NCLB OPTION, SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
Modified the definition, deleted codes A and B with their definitions, modified
codes C and Z definitions and added code D with its definition.

POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION PLANS
Modified code 08 definition and added code 99 with its definition.

POST TEST STATUS

PRETEST OUTCOME - READING

PRIMARY INSTRUCTOR RESPONSIBLE, MATHEMATICS
Added two notes, changed the format to alphanumeric and marked Survey 6 as
“O” (optional).

PRIMARY INSTRUCTOR RESPONSIBLE, READING

Added two notes, changed the format to alphanumeric, under “Grades and
Programs Requiring This Data Element:” added “Students in Progress
Monitoring and Reporting Network Grades KG-12" and marked Survey 6.

PROGRAM PARTICIPATION PRIOR TO KINDERGARTEN
Modified codes N, P and Z definitions.

PROGRESS LEVEL - MATH
Modified the definition, deleted codes A and B and deleted the word
“mentoring” were found.

PROGRESS LEVEL - READING
Modified the definition, deleted codes A and B and deleted the word
“mentoring” were found.

RACE: AMERICAN INDIAN OR ALASKA NATIVE

RACE: ASIAN

DOE 5/27/2008/EIAS/EIS 6

Type of
Action

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

New Element

New Element

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

New Element

New Element



Page Number

230-200

230-250

230-300

231-1

231-75

232-1

236-1

244-1

245-1

256-125

257-1

258-1

264-1

265-1

Volume I: AUTOMATED STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM
Summary of Changes for the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year

Data Element Name/Description of Change

RACE: BLACK or AFRICAN AMERICAN

RACE: NATIVE HAWAIIAN or OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER

RACE: WHITE

RACIAL/ETHNIC CATEGORY
Added a note.

READING FLUENCY

READING INTERVENTION COMPONENT
Modified the definition and added the new code of F with its definition.

SCHEDULING METHOD
Added code Z with its definition and marked Surveys 1 and 4 as “D” (default).

SCHOOL NUMBER, WHERE DISCIPLINE/REFERRAL ACTION
OCCURRED
Unmarked surveys 4.

SCHOOL NUMBER, WHERE INCIDENT OCCURRED
Unmarked Survey 4 and made Student Discipline/Referral Action an applicable
format for this element.

STUDENT, INVOLVED IN BULLYING
Unmarked Survey 4.

STUDENT, INVOLVED IN GANG

STUDENT, INVOLVED IN HATE CRIME
Unmarked Survey 4.

STUDENT, USE OF ALCOHOL
Unmarked Survey 4.

STUDENT, USE OF Drugs
Unmarked Survey 4.

DOE 5/27/2008/EIAS/EIS 7

Type of
Action

New Element

New Element

New Element

Element Updated

New Element

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Deleted

Element Updated

Element Updated

Element Updated



Page Number

266-1

277-1

280-60

284-1

287-1

288-1

308-1

315-1

Al-A3

P-10

R-1

S-1

Volume I: AUTOMATED STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM
Summary of Changes for the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year

Data Element Name/Description of Change

STUDENT, WEAPON USE
Unmarked Survey 4.

TEST SCORE TYPE
Added the new code of GV with its definition.

TITLE | SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - BEGIN
SERVICES DATE

TITLE | SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - BEGIN
SERVICES DATE
Added a note.

TITLE | SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - WRITING

TRANSACTION CODE
Added and marked Survey 6.

WEAPON, DESCRIPTION
Unmarked Survey 4.

YEAR-ROUND/EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR FTE INDICATOR
Modified the note.

APPENDIX A (ATTENDANCE RECORDKEEPING REQUIRED CODES
FOR GRADE PK-12 STUDENTS)

Modified the definition for codes W08, W8A, W09, W10, W13 - W24, WFA-
WGA and added a heading for Certificate of Completion codes.

APPENDIX P (DEFINITIONS FOR INCIDENT REPORTING)
Added a note for code WPO.

APPENDIX R (CORE COURSE FOR NO CHILD LEFT BEHIND
(HIGHLY QUALIFIED TEACHER))
For grades KG-05 Deleted self contained and ungraded course numbers.

APPENDIX S (CORE COURSES FOR CLASS SIZE REDUCTION)
For grades KG-05 Deleted self contained and ungraded course numbers.

DOE 5/27/2008/EIAS/EIS 8

Type of
Action

Element Updated

Element Updated

New Element

Element Updated

Element Deleted

Element Update

Element Updated

Element Updated

Appendix Updated

Appendix Updated

Appendix Updated

Appendix Updated



Volume I: AUTOMATED STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM

Summary of Changes for the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year

Type of

Page Number Data Element Name/Description of Change Action

T-1-T-4 APPENDIX T (TITLE | SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATION SERVICES - Appendix Updated
SERVICE PROVIDERS)

Numerous changes please review.

V-1-V-3 APPENDIX V (LIST OF ADVANCED PLACEMENT (AP), Appendix Update
INTERNATIONAL BACCALAUREATE (IB) AND ADVANCED
INTERNATIONAL CERTIFICATE OF EDUCATION (AICE) COURSES)

Course name change for numerous courses, please review.

DOE 5/27/2008/EIAS/EIS 9



	CONTENT PAGES
	ALTERNATE ASSESSMENT ADMINISTERED
	CAREER ACADEMY PARTICIPANT
	CAREER AND PROFESSIONAL ACADEMY IDENTIFIER
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION, TYPE
	DATE ENTERED UNITED STATES
	DATE OF ENTRY, PROGRAM/COURSE/SECTION
	DATE OF EXIT, PROGRAM/COURSE/SECTION
	DIPLOMA TYPE
	DISTANCE LEARNING DELIVERY INDICATOR
	DROPOUT PREVENTION/JUVENILE JUSTICE PROGRAMS
	DRUG DESCRIPTION
	EDUCATIONAL CHOICE
	EVALUATION COMPLETION DATE
	EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT, DISMISSAL DATE
	EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION DATE
	EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT, IDEA EDUCATIONAL ENVIRONMENTS
	EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT PLACEMENT DATE
	EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT PLACEMENT STATUS
	EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT RE-EVALUATION DATE
	FEDERAL/STATE PROJECT, AREA AND MODEL
	FTE EARNED, ADVANCED INTERNATIONAL CERTIFICATE OF EDUCATION SCORE
	FTE EARNED, COLLEGE ENTRANCE EXAMINATION BOARD ADVANCED PLACEMENT TEST
	FTE EARNED, GRADES 6-8 ALGEBRA
	FTE EARNED, INTERNATIONAL BACCALAUREATE SCORE
	FUND SOURCE
	IMMIGRANT STUDENT
	Unmarked Survey 4.
	INCIDENT, LOCATION
	INCIDENT, REPORTED TO LAW ENFORCEMENT
	INDUSTRY CERTIFICATION IDENTIFIER
	INSTITUTION NUMBER, NEGLECTED/DELINQUENT
	INCIDENT, TYPE
	INCIDENT, WEAPON-RELATED
	LUNCH STATUS
	MIGRANT CONTINUATION OF SERVICE
	MINIMUM EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT EDUCATION PERFORMANCE STANDARDS MASTERED FOR GRADUATION PURPOSES, DATE
	POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION PLANS
	POST TEST STATUS
	PRETEST OUTCOME – READING
	PRIMARY INSTRUCTOR RESPONSIBLE, MATHEMATICS
	PRIMARY INSTRUCTOR RESPONSIBLE, READING
	PROGRAM PARTICIPATION PRIOR TO KINDERGARTEN
	RACE: AMERICAN INDIAN OR ALASKA NATIVE
	RACE: ASIAN
	RACE: BLACK or AFRICAN AMERICAN
	RACE: NATIVE HAWAIIAN or OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER
	RACE: WHITE
	RACIAL/ETHNIC CATEGORY
	READING FLUENCY
	READING INTERVENTION COMPONENT
	SCHOOL NUMBER, WHERE DISCIPLINE/REFERRAL ACTION OCCURRED
	SCHOOL NUMBER, WHERE INCIDENT OCCURRED
	STUDENT, INVOLVED IN HATE CRIME
	STUDENT, USE OF ALCOHOL
	STUDENT, USE OF Drugs
	STUDENT, WEAPON USE
	TEST SCORE TYPE
	TRANSACTION CODE
	WEAPON, DESCRIPTION
	YEAR-ROUND/EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR FTE INDICATOR
	APPENDIX A (ATTENDANCE RECORDKEEPING REQUIRED CODES FOR GRADE PK-12 STUDENTS)
	APPENDIX P (DEFINITIONS FOR INCIDENT REPORTING)
	APPENDIX R (CORE COURSE FOR NO CHILD LEFT BEHIND (HIGHLY QUALIFIED TEACHER))
	APPENDIX S (CORE COURSES FOR CLASS SIZE REDUCTION)
	APPENDIX T (TITLE I SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATION SERVICES – SERVICE PROVIDERS)
	APPENDIX V (LIST OF ADVANCED PLACEMENT (AP), INTERNATIONAL BACCALAUREATE (IB) AND ADVANCED INTERNATIONAL CERTIFICATE OF EDUCATION (AICE) COURSES)

