Summary of Changes for the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year		Tymoof
Page Number	Data Element Name/Description of Change	Type of Action
	CONTENT PAGES	Pages Updated
10-1	ALTERNATE ASSESSMENT ADMINISTERED Deleted code P with its definition.	Element Updated
20-1	CAREER ACADEMY PARTICIPANT Modified the definition.	Element Updated
20-25	CAREER AND PROFESSIONAL ACADEMY IDENTIFIER Deleted Vocational Student Course Schedule as an applicable format for this element, added Federal/State Indicator Status format and marked Surveys 2 and 3.	Element Updated
22-1	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION, TYPE Modified codes W08, W8A and W09 definitions.	Element Updated
23-1	CERTIFICATION/LICENSURE/QUALIFICATION STATUS Added code V with its definition.	Element Updated
59-50	DATE ENTERED UNITED STATES Added another example.	Element Updated
59-75	DATE OF CONSENT FOR EVALUATION	New Element
59-125	DATE OF ENTRY, PROGRAM/COURSE/SECTION	New Element
59-175	DATE OF EXIT, PROGRAM/COURSE/SECTION	New Element
80-1	DIPLOMA TYPE Modified the definition for code W10, under "Terms:" modified the definitions for Standard Diploma, Standard Diploma using GED Exit Option Model, Standard Diploma using an Alternate Assessment and the note, Differentiated Diploma, Special Diploma and State of Florida Diploma (GED).	Element Updated
81-1	DISCIPLINARY/REFERRAL ACTION CODE Modified code U definition, Code U note and added a note for code H usage.	Element Updated

Page Number	Data Element Name/Description of Change	Type of Action
82-30	DISTANCE LEARNING DELIVERY INDICATOR Modified the definition, code X definition and supplied the missing compatibility requirement.	Element Updated
91-1	DROPOUT PREVENTION/JUVENILE JUSTICE PROGRAMS Modified the definition, deleted "Mentoring" for the Dropout Prevention Program Data format title, modified code Z definition and deleted a note.	Element Updated
97-1	DRUG DESCRIPTION Un marked Survey 4.	Element Updated
99-1	DURATION, DISCIPLINARY ACTION Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
102-1	EDUCATIONAL CHOICE Modified Code C definition, the note under code C, added another note below Code Z, deleted verbiage about Charter Schools and deleted school 1571 for district 50 as a Charter Technical Center.	Element Updated
105-1	ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS: BASIS OF EXIT Modified code A definition; added codes B, C, D, E, F, G with their definition; deleted code R with its definition and under "Grades and Programs Requiring This Data Element:" substituted "English Language Learners" for "All Programs".	Element Updated
121-60	ETHNICITY	New Element
122-1	EVALUATION COMPLETION DATE Modified the definition, updated the example and added a note.	Element Updated
125-1	EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT, DISMISSAL DATE Modified the definition and the example.	Element Updated
126-1	EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION DATE Modified the definition, example and a note.	Element Updated
128-1	EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT, IDEA EDUCATIONAL ENVIRONMENTS Modified the heading for each section as it applies to a kindergarten's age.	Element Updated

Page Number	Data Element Name/Description of Change	Type of Action
129-1	EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT PLACEMENT DATE Added a note.	Element Updated
130-1	EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT PLACEMENT STATUS Modified the definition and the notes.	Element Updated
132-50	EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT RE-EVALUATION DATE Modified the definition, upgraded the example, modified the note and changed the page number.	Element Renamed
134-1	EXCEPTIONALITY Deleted codes A, B and N; modified codes J and K definition; added code W with its definition and added notes.	Element Updated
135-1	EXCEPTIONALITY, OTHER Deleted codes A, B and N; modified codes J and K definition; added code W with its definition and added notes.	Element Updated
136-1	EXCEPTIONALITY, PRIMARY Deleted codes A, B and N; modified codes J and K definition; added code W with its definition and added notes.	Element Updated
140-1	FEDERAL/STATE PROJECT, AREA AND MODEL Under the "Second Digit" modified code Z definition and added two notes.	Element Updated
151-1	FTE EARNED, ADVANCED INTERNATIONAL CERTIFICATE OF EDUCATION SCORE Modified the definition, examples and note to reflect the change in FTE weight.	Element Updated
152-1	FTE EARNED, COLLEGE ENTRANCE EXAMINATION BOARD ADVANCED PLACEMENT TEST Modified the examples and added a note to reflect the change in FTE weight.	Element Updated
153-45	FTE EARNED, GRADES 6-8 ALGEBRA	Element Deleted
155-1	FTE EARNED, INTERNATIONAL BACCALAUREATE SCORE Modified the examples and added a note to reflect the change in FTE weight.	Element Updated

Summary of Changes for the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year		
Page Number	Data Element Name/Description of Change	Type of Action
157-30	FUND SOURCE Added code I with its definition; modified the notes; under "Grades and Programs Requiring This Data Element:" added Early Intervention Services Program and modified the grade range for Dropout Prevention, At Risk and Juvenile Justice; added Federal/State Indicator Status as an applicable format for this element and modified the name of the Dropout Prevention format.	Element Updated
170-1	HIGHLY QUALIFIED TEACHER STATUS Modified Code G definition.	Element Updated
172-1	HOMELESS STUDENT, PK-12 Deleted code U with its definition.	Element Updated
174-25	IMMIGRANT STUDENT Modified the definition and code Z definition.	Element Updated
176-1	INCIDENT, ALCOHOL-RELATED Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
177-1	INCIDENT, BULLYING-RELATED Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
178-1	INCIDENT, CONTENT Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
179-1	INCIDENT, DATE Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
180-1	INCIDENT, DRUG-RELATED Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
181-1	INCIDENT, BULLYING-RELATED Added a note and unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
183-1	INCIDENT, HATE CRIME-RELATED Modified the note, added two footnotes and unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
184-1	INCIDENT, IDENTIFIER Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated

Summary of Changes for the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year		
Page Number	Data Element Name/Description of Change	Type of Action
184-50	INCIDENT, INJURY-RELATED	New Element
185-1	INCIDENT, INVOLVEMENT TYPE Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
186-1	INCIDENT, LOCATION Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
187-1	INCIDENT, REPORTED TO LAW ENFORCEMENT Modified the note and unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
189-25	INDUSTRY CERTIFICATION IDENTIFIER Added examples; under "Grades and Programs Requiring This Data Element:" added Workforce Development Education (adult general education and postsecondary vocational education) and added WDIS Student End Term Status as an applicable format.	Element Updated
190-1	INSTITUTION NUMBER, NEGLECTED/DELINQUENT Added designated survey footnotes and defaulted surveys 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7.	Element Updated
188-1	INCIDENT, TYPE Added asterisk(s) to selected codes for clarity as it relates to reporting violence to the U.S.D.O.E. and unmarked Survey 4 and F.A.S.T.E.R.	Element Updated
189-1	INCIDENT, WEAPON-RELATED Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
194-1	LUNCH STATUS Added (b) to the note.	Element Updated
195-85	MATHEMATICS REMEDIATION COMPONENT Modified code Z definition.	New Element
197-29	MIGRANT CONTINUATION OF SERVICE	New Element
201-60	MILITARY FAMILY STUDENT	New Element
202-1	MINIMUM EXCEPTIONAL STUDENT EDUCATION PERFORMANCE STANDARDS MASTERED FOR GRADUATION PURPOSES, DATE	Element Deleted

	Summary of Changes for the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year	
Page Number	Data Element Name/Description of Change	Type of Action
207-100	NCLB OPTION, CHOICE WITH TRANSPORTATION Modified the definition, deleted codes A and B with their definitions, modified codes C and Z definitions and added code D with its definition.	Element Updated
207-125	NCLB OPTION, SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES Modified the definition, deleted codes A and B with their definitions, modified codes C and Z definitions and added code D with its definition.	Element Updated
214-1	POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION PLANS Modified code 08 definition and added code 99 with its definition.	Element Updated
214-65	POST TEST STATUS	New Element
215-50	PRETEST OUTCOME – READING	New Element
217-1	PRIMARY INSTRUCTOR RESPONSIBLE, MATHEMATICS Added two notes, changed the format to alphanumeric and marked Survey 6 as "O" (optional).	Element Updated
218-1	PRIMARY INSTRUCTOR RESPONSIBLE, READING Added two notes, changed the format to alphanumeric, under "Grades and Programs Requiring This Data Element:" added "Students in Progress Monitoring and Reporting Network Grades KG-12" and marked Survey 6.	Element Updated
225-1	PROGRAM PARTICIPATION PRIOR TO KINDERGARTEN Modified codes N, P and Z definitions.	Element Updated
225-45	PROGRESS LEVEL – MATH Modified the definition, deleted codes A and B and deleted the word "mentoring" were found.	Element Updated
225-60	PROGRESS LEVEL – READING Modified the definition, deleted codes A and B and deleted the word "mentoring" were found.	Element Updated
230-100	RACE: AMERICAN INDIAN OR ALASKA NATIVE	New Element
230-150	RACE: ASIAN	New Element

Summary of Changes for the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year		
Page Number	Data Element Name/Description of Change	Type of Action
230-200	RACE: BLACK or AFRICAN AMERICAN	New Element
230-250	RACE: NATIVE HAWAIIAN or OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER	New Element
230-300	RACE: WHITE	New Element
231-1	RACIAL/ETHNIC CATEGORY Added a note.	Element Updated
231-75	READING FLUENCY	New Element
232-1	READING INTERVENTION COMPONENT Modified the definition and added the new code of F with its definition.	Element Updated
236-1	SCHEDULING METHOD Added code Z with its definition and marked Surveys 1 and 4 as "D" (default).	Element Updated
244-1	SCHOOL NUMBER, WHERE DISCIPLINE/REFERRAL ACTION OCCURRED Unmarked surveys 4.	Element Updated
245-1	SCHOOL NUMBER, WHERE INCIDENT OCCURRED Unmarked Survey 4 and made Student Discipline/Referral Action an applicable format for this element.	Element Updated
256-125	STUDENT, INVOLVED IN BULLYING Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
257-1	STUDENT, INVOLVED IN GANG	Element Deleted
258-1	STUDENT, INVOLVED IN HATE CRIME Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
264-1	STUDENT, USE OF ALCOHOL Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
265-1	STUDENT, USE OF Drugs Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated

Page Number	Data Element Name/Description of Change	Type of Action
266-1	STUDENT, WEAPON USE Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
277-1	TEST SCORE TYPE Added the new code of GV with its definition.	Element Updated
280-60	TITLE I SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES – BEGIN SERVICES DATE	New Element
284-1	TITLE I SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES – BEGIN SERVICES DATE Added a note.	Element Updated
287-1	TITLE I SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - WRITING	Element Deleted
288-1	TRANSACTION CODE Added and marked Survey 6.	Element Update
308-1	WEAPON, DESCRIPTION Unmarked Survey 4.	Element Updated
315-1	YEAR-ROUND/EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR FTE INDICATOR Modified the note.	Element Updated
A1-A3	APPENDIX A (ATTENDANCE RECORDKEEPING REQUIRED CODES FOR GRADE PK-12 STUDENTS) Modified the definition for codes W08, W8A, W09, W10, W13 – W24, WFA-WGA and added a heading for Certificate of Completion codes.	Appendix Updated
P-10	APPENDIX P (DEFINITIONS FOR INCIDENT REPORTING) Added a note for code WPO.	Appendix Updated
R-1	APPENDIX R (CORE COURSE FOR NO CHILD LEFT BEHIND (HIGHLY QUALIFIED TEACHER)) For grades KG-05 Deleted self contained and ungraded course numbers.	Appendix Updated
S-1	APPENDIX S (CORE COURSES FOR CLASS SIZE REDUCTION) For grades KG-05 Deleted self contained and ungraded course numbers.	Appendix Updated

Page Number	Data Element Name/Description of Change	Type of Action
T-1 -T-4	APPENDIX T (TITLE I SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATION SERVICES – SERVICE PROVIDERS) Numerous changes please review.	Appendix Updated
V-1 – V-3	APPENDIX V (LIST OF ADVANCED PLACEMENT (AP), INTERNATIONAL BACCALAUREATE (IB) AND ADVANCED INTERNATIONAL CERTIFICATE OF EDUCATION (AICE) COURSES) Course name change for numerous courses, please review.	Appendix Update